04-16	_2003		
Form PTO-1595 R	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office		
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks:	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies): See attached "Conveying Parties" 4-4-03	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Nordica, S.A. Internal Address:		
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Ves No			
3. Nature of conveyance:	1		
 ☐ Assignment ☐ Merger ☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name ✓ Other_Agreement Not to Transfer 	Street Address: Strambgata 3, Third Floor 600 Akureyri, Iceland		
	City:State:Zip:		
01/22/2003 Execution Date:	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes V No		
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/851,068; 10/119,496; 09/916,054; 09/511,470 Additional numbers at	B. Patent No.(s) 6,405,058 and 6,275,196 No		
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:		
concerning document should be mailed: Name:David W. Pettis, Jr., Esq.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$		
Internal Address:	✓ Enclosed		
DAVID W. PETTIS, JR., P.A.	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
Street Address: 501 E. Kennedy Blvd.,	8. Deposit account number:		
Suite 700			
City: Tampa State: Fi Zip: 33602-5200	CT104		
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE		
9. Signature. 240.00 0 David W. Pettis, Jr., F sq.	04/07/2003		

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:

Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments

Washington, D.C. 20231

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents: 5

Signature'

Name of Person Signing

Date

CONVEYING PARTIES

iDIGINETWORKS, LLC, iDIGIACCESS, LLC, iDIGI INTERNATIONAL, LLC, iDIGI LABS, LLC, f/k/a MCM TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, iDIGI TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, iDIGI COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, JTS ACQUISITIONS, LLC and ISLAND LABS, LLC

PATENT REEL: 013943 FRAME: 0986

AGREEMENT NOT TO TRANSFER OR LICENSE

WHEREAS, iDIGI NETWORKS, LLC, iDIGI ACCESS, LLC, iDIGI INTERNATIONAL, LLC, iDIGI LABS, LLC, f/k/a MCM Technologies, LLC, iDIGI TECHNOLOGIES, LLC, iDIGI COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, JTS ACQUISITIONS, LLC and ISLAND LABS, LLC (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Companies"), may have had or may have an interest in the inventions described and identified as:

- A. U. S. Letters Patent No. 6,405,058, for the invention titled WIRELESS HIGH-SPEED INTERNET ACCESS SYSTEM ALLOWING MULTIPLE RADIO BASE STATIONS IN CLOSE CONFINEMENT, which issued on June 11, 2002;
- B. U. S. Letters Patent No. 6,275,196, for the invention titled PARABOLIC HORN ANTENNA FOR WIRELESS HIGH-SPEED INTERNET ACCESS, which issued August 14, 2001;
- C. U. S. pending patent application SN 09/851,068, for the invention titled RF SHIELDING DESIGN FOR WIRELESS HIGH SPEED INTERNET ACCESS SYSTEM, which was filed May 8, 2001;
- D. U. S. pending patent application SN 10/119,496, for the invention titled ANTENNA SHIELDING which was filed April 10, 2002; and
- E. U. S. pending patent application SN 09/916,054 for the invention titled SUPPRESSED CYCLE BASED CARRIER MODULATION USING AMPLITUDE MODULATION filed July 26, 2001;
- F. U.S. Patent Pending application SN 09/511,470, for the invention titled MISSING CYCLE BASED CARRIER MODULATION, which was filed on February 23, 2000 (A-F, collectively, the "Technology"); and

WHEREAS, NORDICA, S.A. (hereinafter referred to as "Nordica"), has a security interest in and to the Technology, and wishes to ensure that, the inventions described and identified above and any and all equivalents thereto which may be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof, are not assigned, pledged, liened, hypothecated, alienated, nor otherwise encumbered in any fashion, nor licensed in whole or in part without the prior written consent of Nordica;

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that, in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars (\$10.00), and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Companies do hereby warrant and pledge that none of them, individually or in combination with any other of the Companies or any third party,

Page 1 of 3

will assign, lien, hypothecate, alienate, nor otherwise encumber in any fashion, nor license in whole or in part, in any fashion the inventions described and identified above and any and all equivalents thereto which may be granted on the same in the United States and all countries throughout the world including any divisions, renewals, continuations in whole or in part, substitutions, conversions, reissues, prolongations or extensions thereof without the prior written consent of Nordica, which written consent must first be filed and recorded in the U. S. Patent and Trademark Office and all countries foreign thereto wherein any such equivalents are issued or pending.

FURTHERMORE, each of the Companies represents and warrants that it has full power and authority to make this agreement, that it has not heretofore assigned, pledged, liened, hypothecated, alienated, nor otherwise encumbered in any fashion the inventions, and that it will, upon written request made by Nordica, execute any and all further documents reasonably necessary to perfect Nordica's interests as set forth herein at no further cost or expense to Nordica.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the Companies have each hereunto signed their respective names on the dates given below.

iDIGI NETWORKS, LLC

| Like | 2 Marcher | Richard L. Moors |
| Name of Officer: Richard L. Moors |
| Title: Marcy e | Dated: 1-22-03 |
| Dated: 1-22-05 | Dated: 1-22-03 |
| D

Dated: (-22-03

Dated: /-22-03

iDIGI TECHNOLOGIES, LLC

iDIGI COMMUNICATIONS, LLC

Tax	hul	ZM	Trose	7 L.Moo	
Name	of O	fficer: R	& Carrel	Merce	
Title	1.1	_		L-1 100-1	

Title: Marager

Dated: 1-22-03

Name of Officer: Richard L Moces
Title: Marager

Dated: /-22-03

ISLAND LABS, LLC

Name of Officer: Richard L. Moors
Title: Marager

Dated: 1-22-03

JTS ACQUISITIONS, LLC

Name of Officer: Richard L. Moors

RECORDED: 04/14/2003

Title: Manager

Dated: /-22-03

F:\Shared Office Files\B & A Clients\nordica\Draft Settlement Agmt Docs\Jan 20 03 drafts\settlement\NOT TO TRANSFER1.20.03.doc